

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3772

TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.3.2021


NIRMAL BHARAT ABHIYAN


3772. SHRI Y.S. AVINASH REDDY:


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has undertaken any programme under Nirmal Bharat Abhiyan in Andhra Pradesh;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) the quantum of funds earmarked for this programme and the funds released so far;


(d) whether the Government of Andhra Pradesh has recommended any programme thereunder;

and


(e) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI  RATTAN  LAL  KATARIA)


(a) & (b) Government had launched Swachh Bharat Mission (Grameen) [SBM(G)] with effect from 2nd October, 2014 by restructuring the Nirmal Bharat Abhiyan (NBA). The main goal of SBM (G) was to attain Open Defecation Free (ODF) India by 2nd October, 2019 by providing access to toilets to all the rural households in the country. All the villages in the country including that in Andhra Pradesh have declared themselves ODF as on 02.10.2019. Having achieved the outcomes of ODF, Government has approved Phase-II of SBM(G) to be implemented during 2020-21 to 2024-25.


(c) The details of Central share funds released to Andhra Pradesh under SBM (G) since 2014-

15 are as under:-


Year Funds released

(Rs. in crore)

2014-15 116.09

2015-16 234.16

2016-17 342.21

2017-18 1219.87

2018-19 1381.11

2019-20 248.10

2020-21

(Upto 12.3.2021)

151.87

Total 3693.41


(d) & (e) SBM (G) is being implemented in all the rural areas of Andhra Pradesh.

